CH \$215.00 43591

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM490332

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Assignment by Dissolution

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Aeolus Down, Inc.		03/13/2014	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Keeco, LLC	
Street Address:	30736 Wiegman Road	
City:	Hayward	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94544	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4359110	HOT CHOCOLATE BRAND
Registration Number:	4349630	DUET BED PILLOW
Registration Number:	4342434	COZY OR COOL
Registration Number:	4172704	SIMPLE FIT
Registration Number:	3959544	STAINTECH
Registration Number:	3363598	BASIC ELEMENTS
Registration Number:	3738808	CAMPUS LIFE
Registration Number:	3562330	INDOOR WEATHER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022987570

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-625-3664

Email: sean.wooden@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Sean Wooden - Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1:2900 K Street, N.W.Address Line 2:North Tower, Suite 200

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20007-5118

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	390563-00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sean S. Wooden

900466489 REEL: 006468 FRAME: 0480

TRADEMARK

SIGNATURE:	/Sean S. Wooden/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2018	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Keeco - Aeolus Down#page1.tif		
source=Keeco - Aeolus Down#page2.tif		
source=Keeco - Aeolus Down#page3.tif		
source=Keeco - Aeolus Down#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006468 FRAME: 0481

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

DECLARATION

- 1. I, Martin Berry, am the Vice President of Finance and Secretary of Keeco, LLC, a California limited liability company ("KEECO"), and I am authorized to make this Declaration on KEECO's behalf.
- 2. Aeolus Down, Inc., a California corporation ("AEOLUS") is the current owner and registrant of the trademark registrations identified in the attached Exhibit A (the "Trademarks").
- 3. KEECO acquired, by a Stock Purchase Agreement dated September 27, 2013, all outstanding shares of AEOLUS.
- 4. On March 13, 2014, KEECO as sole shareholder, filed a Certificate of Dissolution of AEOLUS Down, Inc. (see attached Exhibit B), dissolving AEOLUS.
- 5. As sole shareholder of AEOLUS, KEECO acquired all of the assets of AEOLUS including the Trademarks through the dissolution of AEOLUS.
- 6. KEECO is the current owner of the Trademarks, and the USPTO records should be updated to reflect the same.
- 7. All statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further, these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of this document.

By:

KEECO, LLC

Date: September 17, 2018

Name:\Martin Berry

Title: Vice President of Finance, Secretary

EXHIBIT A

MARK	APP. NO.	REG. NO.	June 25, 2013 June 11, 2013 May 28, 2013 July 10, 2012 May 10, 2011 January 1, 2008 December 4, 2007 January 19, 2010 January 13, 2009
Hot Chocolate Brand	85616382	4359110 4349630 4342434 4172704 3959544 3363598 3349915 3738808 3562330	
Duet Bed Pillow	85746181		
Cozy or Cool	85746196		
Simple Fit	85295740 85012125 78861494 78796334 77619998 77390422		
StainTech			
Basic Elements			
Just like Down			
Campus Life			
Indoor Weather			
Zen Breeze	77337592	3562243	January 13, 2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 006468 FRAME: 0483

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARK REEL: 006468 FRAME: 0484 2148661

CERTIFICATE OF DISSOLUTION OF AEOLUS DOWN, INC.

FILED Secretary of State State of California

MAR 1 3 2014

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is: Aeolus Down, Inc.

ARTICLE II

A final franchise tax return, as described by California Revenue and Taxation Code section 23332, has been or will be filed with the California Franchise Tax Board, as required under the California Revenue and Taxation Code, Division 2, Part 10.2 (commencing with Section 18401). The corporation has been wound up and is dissolved.

ARTICLE III

The corporation's known debts and liabilities have been actually paid.

ARTICLE IV

The corporation's known assets have been distributed to the persons entitled thereto.

ARTICLE V

The election to dissolve was made by the vote of all the outstanding shares.

ARTICLE VI

This certificate of dissolution shall become effective as of the date of filing of this certificate of dissolution.

The undersigned constitutes the sole director now in office. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of my own knowledge.

John Sten

Director

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006468 FRAME: 0485

RECORDED: 09/17/2018